speed.  Further/ posting a notice is a totally unacceptable method
of abating such defects.
Concerning the good Cn i th of the operator in abating the
violative conditions: To the operator's credit it rapidly abated
the violative condition.
Considering all of the statutory criteria and the relevant
facts I conclude that the proposed penalties, as outlined above,
should be affirmed,
WEST 81-81-M
Citation 337741
This citation alleges a violation of Title 30, Code of
Federal Regulations, Section 55.4-12. _/
Summary of the Evidence
When inspecting respondent1s lube shop Inspector Merrill
Wolford found large pools of oil, diesel fuel, grease, and rags
practically everywhere.  This condition was throughout the service
bays, the pump rooms, the office and the lunch area (Tr. 540-544 ,
Exhibits P2-P13),
A commercial absorbent, referred to as floordry, had been
applied on parts of the floor.  In some areas the accumulations
were one eighth to one quarter of an inch thick (Tr. 560, P-2,
P-8) .
The inspector was concerned about a serious fire hazard as
the accumulations and various materials were flammable and
combustible (Tr. 541).  Ignition sources included electrical
motors as well as the various vehicles being serviced in the shop.
Inspector Wolford ordered all six workers withdrawn.  However, he
permitted those in the clean-up crew to remain (Tr. 541, 556).
Except for the overhead lights he ordered all electrical power
turned off (Tr. 541, 544) .
If a fire occurred a fatality could occur or the workers
could be burned (Tr. 544) .
In the previous week the inspector had issued a citation for
the violation of: the same standard in the same area of the lube
shop (Tr. 544r 545, Exhibit p-14).  The violative conditions were
readily observable (Tr. 546).  The earlier citation was abated in
&/  Mandatory.  All flammable and combustible waste materials,
grease, lubricants or flammable liquids shall not be allowed to
accumulate where they can create a fire hazard.
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